
 
 
WIOA NOTICE NO. 21-NOT-07 

 
TO:   Chief Elected Officials 

Local Workforce Innovation Board Chairpersons 
Local Workforce Innovation Board Staff 
WIOA Fiscal Agents and Grant Recipients 
WIOA Program Services Administrators 
Illinois workNet® Operators 
WIOA State Agency Partners 
Other Interested Persons 

 
SUBJECT: Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act (WIOA) Title I Adult, Dislocated Worker, 

and Youth Activities Program Allocations for Program Year 2022 (PY 2022) 
 
DATE: May 20, 2022 

 
 

I. SUBJECT INDEX 
 

Fiscal Reporting and Accountability 
Planning 

 
 

II. PURPOSE 
 

To provide information to all Local Workforce Innovation Boards (LWIBs) on the formula 
allocations for PY 2022 for the Adult, Dislocated Worker, and Youth funding streams 
under Title 1B of the Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act (WIOA). 
 

 
III. ISSUANCES AFFECTED 

 
 A. References:  
  

Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act of 2014, Public Law 113-128, as 
amended 

USDOL Training and Employment Guidance Letter (TEGL) 9-21, Workforce 
Innovation and Opportunity Act (WIOA) Adult, Dislocated Worker and Youth 
Activities Program Allotments for Program Year (PY) 2022; PY 2022 Allotments 
for the Wagner-Peyser Act Employment Service (ES) Program; and PY 2022 
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Allotments of Workforce Information Grants to States (May 6, 2022) 
USDOL Training and Employment Guidance Letter (TEGL) No. 14-17, Updated 

Disadvantaged Youth and Adult Data for Use in Program Year (PY) 2018 and 
Future Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act (WIOA) Youth and Adult 
Within-State Allocation Formulas (April 4, 2018) 

USDOL Training and Employment Guidance Letter (TEGL) No. 05-06, Implementing 
the Salary and Bonus Limitations in Public Law 109-234 (August 15, 2006) 

Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act Notice 20-NOT-07, Change 1, Workforce 
Innovation and Opportunity Act (WIOA) Title I Adult, Dislocated Worker, and 
Youth Activities Program Allocation for Program Year 2021 (March 14, 2022) 

WIOA Notice No. 21-NOT-02, Program Year 2021 Rapid Response (1E) Grant Funds 
Application (March 14, 2022) 

 
 

 B. Rescissions: 
 
None 

 
 
IV. BACKGROUND 

 
Training and Employment Guidance Letter (TEGL) No. 09-21, provides states with the 
WIOA Title I Adult, Dislocated Worker, and Youth Activities program allotments for 
Program Year 2022 (PY 2022). 
 
The Governor will be reserving the following amounts for statewide workforce 
investment activities and Dislocated Worker rapid response activities for utilization of 
the PY 2022 funds: 
 

• Ten percent (10%) of the PY 2022 formula funds are reserved for statewide 
workforce investment activities. 

• Ten percent (10%) of the PY 2022 Dislocated Worker funds are reserved for 
statewide rapid response activities. 

 
Salary caps are imposed under Public Law 116-260.  No funds under the header 
“Employment and Training Administration” may be used by a recipient or subrecipient 
to pay the salary and/or bonus of an individual, either as direct costs or indirect costs, at 
a rate in excess of Executive Level II.  The rates of basic pay for the Executive Schedule 
are found at https://www.opm.gov/policy-data-oversight/pay-leave/salaries-wages/.  
The rate for an Executive Level II is currently $203,700.  States also may establish lower 
salary caps.  (See TEGL No. 05-06 for further guidance.) 
 
As part of the planning process, chief elected officials (CEOs) and LWIBs are encouraged 
to analyze and focus (to the extent feasible and allowable) the local funding priorities so 

217.782.7500 Springfield   |   312.814.7179 Chicago   |   www.illinois.gov/dceo 217.782.7500 Springfield   |   312.814.7179 Chicago   |   www.illinois.gov/dceo 
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they are in alignment with the priorities of the Governor’s Action Agenda for Workforce 
Development and Job Creation (Executive Order 2019-03 report) and the 2022 Unified 
State Plan Modification. 
 
Planning efforts for PY 2022 should include discussions around service integration and 
the implementation of strategies to support the continued COVID-19 economic recovery 
efforts.  To support the LWIBs recovery strategies and to prepare for the reduction in PY 
2022 funds, DCEO added $3 million in statewide rapid response funds to the Program 
Year 2021 grants under WIOA Notice 20-NOT-07, Change 1.  Additional statewide rapid 
response funds are available to LWIBs to assist in the COVID-19 economic recovery, 
rapid response, and layoff aversion activities (see WIOA Notice 21-NOT-02). 
 
 

V. COMPONENTS 
 
LWIBs are to follow the guidance provided in the WIOA Policy on Annual Allocation and 
Modification Requirements of WIOA Formula Grant Funds and this notice to establish a 
grant for local PY 2022 WIOA Title I Adult, Dislocated Worker, and Youth activities 
program allocations. 

 
A. Program Year 2022 Allocation:  Each LWIB must use the amounts provided in the 

attachments to this notice to establish the local formula grant for PY 2022.  Attached 
to this notice are tables that contain the following information: 

 
1. Summary of Allocations (Attachment A); 

 
2. Adult Allocations (Attachment B-1); 

 
3. Adult Allocations by Federal Fiscal Year (Attachment B-2); 

 
4. Adult First Quarter Allocations (Attachment B-3); 

 
5. Dislocated Worker Allocations (Attachment C-1); 

 
6. Dislocated Worker Allocations by Federal Fiscal Year (Attachment C-2); 

 
7. Dislocated Worker First Quarter Allocations (Attachment C-3); and 

 
8. Youth Allocations (Attachment D). 

 
B. Transfer Authority:  WIOA Section 133(b)(4) allows an LWIB to transfer up to one 

hundred percent (100%) of funds between the Adult and Dislocated Worker funding 
streams with the Governor’s approval. 
 

https://www2.illinois.gov/dceo/whyillinois/Documents/EO3_Full_Report_04.14.19.pdf
https://www2.illinois.gov/dceo/whyillinois/Documents/EO3_Full_Report_04.14.19.pdf
https://www.illinoisworknet.com/WIOA/Resources/Pages/StateUnifiedPlan.aspx
https://www.illinoisworknet.com/WIOA/Resources/Pages/StateUnifiedPlan.aspx
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1. The Governor has approved LWIBs to transfer up to one hundred percent (100%) 
of the PY 2022 funds between the Adult and Dislocated Worker funding streams 
without submitting a formal request. 
 
a. LWIBs are to follow the guidance in the Modification sub-section of the 

Annual Allocation and Modification Requirements of WIOA Formula Grant 
Funds and the Procedures to Modify section of this notice. 
 

2. LWIBs may exercise the transfer authority and request transfers between the 
Adult and Dislocated Worker funding streams at the time of the life of the grant. 
 

3. Since LWIBs can transfer funds between the Adult and Dislocated Worker 
funding streams, there is an expectation that LWIBs will budget the funds to 
avoid waiting lists for Adult and Dislocated Worker services to the extent that it 
is possible. 

 
C. Pre-Award Registration and Assessment Requirements:  Each grantee must follow 

the pre-award registration and assessment procedures outlined by the State of 
Illinois, Office of Management and Budget (OMB) in accordance with the Grant 
Accountability and Transparency Act (GATA).  These procedures are outlined on the 
OMB website at https://www2.illinois.gov/sites/GATA/Grantee/Pages/default.aspx 
and below. 

 
1. Grantee Registration:  All grantees must be registered with the State of Illinois.  

Grantee Registration is completed by following the instructions posted at 
https://grants.illinois.gov/portal. 

 
2. Grantee Pre-qualification:  All entities must be qualified to do business with the 

State of Illinois.  Pre-qualification status will be verified after Grantee 
Registration is submitted.  Grantees should access the Grantee Portal to edit/add 
information or check the status of pre-qualification requirements.  Grantees 
must remain in good standing in all pre-qualification requirements.  The status of 
these requirements is validated nightly.  Grantees can manage Grantee Portal 
access to receive emails when changes occur to pre-qualification status.  If an 
entity has a pre-qualification issue, the specific issue and remediation support is 
provided through the Grantee Portal. 
 

3. Fiscal and Administrative Risk Assessment:  Entities must complete an Internal 
Control Questionnaire (ICQ) as the Fiscal and Administrative Risk Assessment.  
The ICQ is completed annually through the OMB portal at 
https://grants.illinois.gov/portal.  Any grants beginning 7/1/22 must have an 
approved State Fiscal Year (SFY) 2023 ICQ. 
 

https://www2.illinois.gov/sites/GATA/Grantee/Pages/default.aspx
https://grants.illinois.gov/portal
https://grants.illinois.gov/portal
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4. Programmatic Risk Assessment:  Entities must complete a Programmatic Risk 
Assessment Questionnaire (PRAQ) for each grant award.  The PRAQ is 
administered by the Department of Commerce.  The Department has agreed to 
allow grantees to complete one PRAQ for all WIOA and Trade formula non-
competitive grants.  A PRAQ must be completed annually.  Any grants beginning 
7/1/22 must have an approved SFY 2023 PRAQ.  The link to complete the PRAQ 
for SFY 2023 is  https://www.surveymonkey.com/r/FY23WIOAFormula.  Please 
note that the OMB is continuing towards integrating the PRAQ into the 
grants.gov portal.  Additional information and instructions will be provided as 
soon as they are available. 

 
5. Indirect Cost Rate Selection:  Each grantee must elect one of the indirect cost 

rate options by submitting an Indirect Cost Rate Proposal (ICRP) within the 
Centralized Indirect Cost Rate System (CARS) on an annual basis within six (6) 
months of the end of the recipient’s fiscal year.  Proposals must be submitted 
even if the grantee selects the de minimis rate or no reimbursement of indirect 
costs.  Approved Indirect Cost Rates (ICRs) could be either SFY 2022 or 2023 
depending on the grantee’s fiscal year-end date.  If the grantee’s fiscal year-end 
date is 11/30, then they have until 5/31 to receive an approved SFY 2023 ICR for 
DCEO to issue grants in July. 

 
D. Grant Establishment Award Submission Requirements:  Each grantee must follow 

the pre-award registration and assessment procedures outlined by the State of 
Illinois Office of Management and Budget in accordance with the Grant 
Accountability and Transparency Act as well as the Department of Commerce and 
Economic Opportunity.  In addition, each grantee must complete and submit the 
following: 
 
1. Cover Letter:  Entities must submit a cover letter signed by the LWIB Chairperson 

and the Chief Elected Official indicating approval of the grant establishment 
planned budget and registrants. 
 

2. Uniform Grant Application:  Entities must complete, sign and submit the Uniform 
Grant Application (included as Attachment E to this notice) as part of the PY 
2022 grant application package. 
 

3. Uniform Budget Template:  Entities must complete, sign and submit the Uniform 
Budget Template (included as Attachment F to this notice) as part of the PY 2022 
grant application package.  The Uniform Budget Template Attachment is an Excel 
spreadsheet that includes several required worksheets that are broken out into 
the following sections: 
 

https://www.surveymonkey.com/r/FY23WIOATRADEFORMULA
https://www.surveymonkey.com/r/FY23WIOAFormula
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a. Section A – State Funds:  Entities must complete the top portion of the 
worksheet.  The rest of this worksheet captures the entries made on the 
grant specific budget line-item worksheets in Section C. 
 

b. Section A – Indirect Cost Rate Information (ICI):  Entities must select one of 
the indirect cost options listed in this tab.  This selection must be consistent 
with the indirect cost rate selection that the grantee has made or plans to 
make in the Centralized Indirect Cost Rate System.  Instructions for this 
worksheet can be found in the General Instructions worksheet of the 
Uniform Budget Template. 
 

c. Section A – Indirect Worksheet:  Entities must complete the indirect cost 
worksheet that details the applicable indirect cost rate allocation base.  
Please refer to the United States Department of Labor’s Guide for Indirect 
Cost Negotiation posted on www.illinoisworknet.com/gata for more 
information regarding the requirements for the determination of indirect 
costs.  Instructions for completing this worksheet can be found in the 
Program Specific Instructions worksheet of the Uniform Budget.  
Completion of this worksheet is to be done in lieu of breaking out detailed 
information in the correspondingly named worksheets. 

 
d. Section B – Non-State Match:  This worksheet captures the non-state match 

entries made on the other budget line-item worksheets in Section B. 
 

e. Certification:  The Uniform Budget Template must be signed by the 
grantee’s Chief Financial Officer (or equivalent) or an authorized signator 
(such as an Executive Director) that has the authority to enter into 
contractual agreements on behalf of the organization. 

 
f. Federal Funding Accountability and Transparency Act (FFATA) Form:  All 

entities who receive $25,000 or more must complete and sign the FFATA 
form for federal reporting purposes.  Grantees are considered subrecipients 
for the purposes of completing the form. 

 
g. Section C – Budget Worksheet & Narrative:  Grantees must complete a 

budget worksheet that justifies the proposed costs for each line item.  The 
budget line-item definitions and additional information regarding the level 
of detail that is required of the grantee to report in the Department’s 
Accounting System as required by the WIOA Policy on Annual Allocation and 
Modification Requirements of WIOA Formula Grant Funds is contained in 
the Program Specific Instructions worksheet of the Uniform Budget 
Template. 

 

http://www.illinoisworknet.com/gata
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h. Section C – Budget Narrative Summary:  Grantee must ensure the 
information on the Budget Narrative Summary Form is accurate.  The grant 
line-item totals from the completed budget worksheets should be listed in 
this summary sheet.  The amount of formula grant funds is listed in the 
State funds column. 

 
i. Section D – WIOA Program Funding Worksheet:  Entities must complete the 

WIOA PY 2022 funding worksheet that details the total grant amount and 
the amount of funds available during the first quarter of the program year 
(July 1, 2022 through September 30, 2022).  Amounts specified by the LWIA 
for the Administration, Adult, and Dislocated Worker line items on this tab 
will be used by the Department to control costs as outlined in Attachments 
B-3 and C-3 to this notice.  Please see the WIOA policy on Annual Allocation 
and Modification Requirements of WIOA Formula Grant Funds for more 
information regarding the WIOA first quarter limitation.  Instructions for 
completing this worksheet can be found in the Program Specific Instructions 
worksheet of the Uniform Budget Template. 

 
j. Section D – WIOA Registrant Worksheet:  Entities must complete the WIOA 

PY 2022 WIOA Registrant Worksheet that details the registrant services to 
be provided for the entire program year.  Prior year registrant’s line is to be 
used to identify the registrants that will be carried over into the upcoming 
program year.  Instructions for completing this worksheet can be found in 
the Program Specific Instructions worksheet of the Uniform Budget 
Template. 

 
k. Agency Approval:  This worksheet will be completed by the Department. 

 
4. Disclosures:  Entities must have submitted a completed and signed Conflict of 

Interest form and Mandatory Disclosures form to the Department for this grant.  
The Department has agreed to allow grantees the ability to utilize one set of 
forms for all the WIOA and Trade formula non-competitive grants.  The required 
forms that list the PY 2022 formula grant as well as others will be forwarded to 
the grantee for completion by OET staff. 
 

5. The LWIB must ensure the grantee enters the budget and registrant information 
into the Illinois Workforce Development System (IWDS) grant plan and sets the 
plan to a Pending status. 
 

E. Procedures to Modify 
 

1. The LWIB must ensure that the grantee’s budgeted costs for the fourth quarter 
submitted on the Uniform Budget Modification Template (Attachment G) are in 
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excess of costs reported in the Department’s Accounting System for each 
budgeted line item.  
 

2. The following documents are required when submitting a grant modification: 
 

a. A cover letter which includes a detailed reason for the modification signed by 
the LWIB Chairperson and the CEO(s) indicating approval of the grant 
modification planned budget and/or registrants. 
 

b. The completed attached Uniform Budget Modification Template 
(Attachment G). 

 
c. The signed Certification page from the Uniform Budget Modification 

Template. 
 

3. The LWIB must ensure the grantee enters the modified budget and registrant 
information into the Illinois Workforce Development System (IWDS) grant plan 
and sets the plan to a Pending status. 
 

4. Submit modifications electronically to CEO.OET.Grants@illinois.gov. 
 
 
VI. ACTION REQUIRED 

 
Use this information in conjunction with the WIOA Policy on Annual Allocation and 
Modification Requirements of WIOA Formula Grant Funds to establish and modify the 
PY 2022 WIOA formula grants. 
 
Electronic submission of the information included in this notice, and summarized below, 
for grant establishment must be sent via email to CEO.OET.Grants@illinois.gov by close 
of business on June 24, 2022. 
 

• Cover Letter  
• Uniform Grant Application (Attachment E) 
• Uniform Budget Template along with the signed Certification page (Attachment 

F) 
 
 

VII. INQUIRIES 
 

Inquiries related to grant management should be directed to OET, Josh Koons at 
joshua.koons2@illinois.gov.  Inquiries related to fiscal concerns should be directed to 
OET, John Barr, (312) 805-9505 or john.w.barr@illinois.gov. 

 

mailto:CEO.OET.Grants@illinois.gov
mailto:CEO.OET.Grants@illinois.gov
mailto:joshua.koons2@illinois.gov
mailto:john.w.barr@illinois.gov
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VIII. EFFECTIVE DATE 

 
This notice is effective on release. 

 
 
IX. EXPIRATION DATE 

 
This notice will remain in effect until June 30, 2024. 
 
 

Sincerely, 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Julio Rodriguez, Deputy Director 
Office of Employment and Training 
 
Attachment(s): A- Summary of Allocations 
  B-1- Adult Allocations 
  B-2- Adult Allocations by Federal Fiscal Year  
  B-3- Adult First Quarter Allocations 
  C-1- Dislocated Worker Allocations 
  C-2- Dislocated Worker Allocations by Federal Fiscal Year 
  C-3- Dislocated Worker First Quarter Allocations 
  D- Youth Allocations 
  E- Uniform Grant Application for WIOA Formula Grants Accessible Enabled 
  F- PY22 WIOA 681 Uniform Budget Template (Excel) 
  G- PY22 WIOA 681 Uniform Budget Modification Template (Excel) 
 
JR:ld 
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Attachment A

Total Dislocated
LWIA Allocations Adult Workers Youth

1 $4,743,950 $1,426,583 $1,807,372 $1,509,995
2 $1,583,123 $533,298 $503,238 $546,587
3 $4,123,603 $1,308,230 $1,461,958 $1,353,415
4 $2,728,444 $808,483 $1,109,605 $810,356
5 $5,527,479 $1,592,295 $2,135,434 $1,799,750
6 $4,897,690 $1,557,169 $1,674,531 $1,665,990
7 $50,755,178 $16,471,249 $17,156,564 $17,127,365

10 $4,772,430 $1,462,300 $1,789,114 $1,521,016
11 $1,625,841 $490,976 $635,136 $499,729
13 $1,801,900 $567,866 $619,203 $614,831
14 $1,723,264 $557,155 $534,887 $631,222
15 $4,945,832 $1,449,781 $1,778,727 $1,717,324
17 $2,288,526 $656,338 $615,023 $1,017,165
18 $772,393 $252,604 $265,619 $254,170
19 $1,226,142 $363,328 $481,079 $381,735
20 $2,202,916 $656,973 $846,222 $699,721
21 $1,254,212 $402,545 $427,080 $424,587
22 $2,065,019 $632,973 $759,728 $672,318
23 $2,324,551 $734,751 $807,024 $782,776
24 $2,638,482 $878,577 $910,538 $849,367
25 $1,909,102 $610,452 $623,985 $674,665
26 $1,365,997 $451,865 $480,721 $433,411

Totals $107,276,074 $33,865,791 $37,422,788 $35,987,495

WIOA Program Year 2022
Allocations
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Attachment B-1

Adult Administration Programs
LWIA Allocations (Maximum) (Minimum)

1 $1,426,583 $142,658 $1,283,925
2 $533,298 $53,329 $479,969
3 $1,308,230 $130,823 $1,177,407
4 $808,483 $80,848 $727,635
5 $1,592,295 $159,229 $1,433,066
6 $1,557,169 $155,716 $1,401,453
7 $16,471,249 $1,647,124 $14,824,125

10 $1,462,300 $146,230 $1,316,070
11 $490,976 $49,097 $441,879
13 $567,866 $56,786 $511,080
14 $557,155 $55,715 $501,440
15 $1,449,781 $144,978 $1,304,803
17 $656,338 $65,633 $590,705
18 $252,604 $25,260 $227,344
19 $363,328 $36,332 $326,996
20 $656,973 $65,697 $591,276
21 $402,545 $40,254 $362,291
22 $632,973 $63,297 $569,676
23 $734,751 $73,475 $661,276
24 $878,577 $87,857 $790,720
25 $610,452 $61,045 $549,407
26 $451,865 $45,186 $406,679

Totals $33,865,791 $3,386,569 $30,479,222

WIOA Program Year 2022
Total Adult Allocations
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Attachment B-2

Adult
LWIA Allocations 7/1/2022 10/1/2022

1 $1,426,583 $260,856 $1,165,727
2 $533,298 $97,515 $435,783
3 $1,308,230 $239,215 $1,069,015
4 $808,483 $147,834 $660,649
5 $1,592,295 $291,158 $1,301,137
6 $1,557,169 $284,735 $1,272,434
7 $16,471,249 $3,011,839 $13,459,410

10 $1,462,300 $267,387 $1,194,913
11 $490,976 $89,777 $401,199
13 $567,866 $103,836 $464,030
14 $557,155 $101,878 $455,277
15 $1,449,781 $265,098 $1,184,683
17 $656,338 $120,014 $536,324
18 $252,604 $46,189 $206,415
19 $363,328 $66,436 $296,892
20 $656,973 $120,130 $536,843
21 $402,545 $73,607 $328,938
22 $632,973 $115,741 $517,232
23 $734,751 $134,352 $600,399
24 $878,577 $160,651 $717,926
25 $610,452 $111,623 $498,829
26 $451,865 $82,625 $369,240

Totals $33,865,791 $6,192,496 $27,673,295

WIOA Program Year 2022
Adult Allocations by Federal Fiscal Year



WIOA Notice 21-NOT-07
Attachment B-3

Adult 7/1 Administration Programs
LWIA Allocations (Maximum) (Minimum)

1 $260,856 $26,085 $234,771
2 $97,515 $9,751 $87,764
3 $239,215 $23,921 $215,294
4 $147,834 $14,783 $133,051
5 $291,158 $29,115 $262,043
6 $284,735 $28,473 $256,262
7 $3,011,839 $301,183 $2,710,656

10 $267,387 $26,738 $240,649
11 $89,777 $8,977 $80,800
13 $103,836 $10,383 $93,453
14 $101,878 $10,187 $91,691
15 $265,098 $26,509 $238,589
17 $120,014 $12,001 $108,013
18 $46,189 $4,618 $41,571
19 $66,436 $6,643 $59,793
20 $120,130 $12,013 $108,117
21 $73,607 $7,360 $66,247
22 $115,741 $11,574 $104,167
23 $134,352 $13,435 $120,917
24 $160,651 $16,065 $144,586
25 $111,623 $11,162 $100,461
26 $82,625 $8,262 $74,363

Totals $6,192,496 $619,238 $5,573,258

WIOA Program Year 2022
Adult First Quarter Allocations
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Attachment C-1

Dislocated Worker Administration Programs
LWIA Allocations (Maximum) (Minimum)

1 $1,807,372 $180,737 $1,626,635
2 $503,238 $50,323 $452,915
3 $1,461,958 $146,195 $1,315,763
4 $1,109,605 $110,960 $998,645
5 $2,135,434 $213,543 $1,921,891
6 $1,674,531 $167,453 $1,507,078
7 $17,156,564 $1,715,656 $15,440,908

10 $1,789,114 $178,911 $1,610,203
11 $635,136 $63,513 $571,623
13 $619,203 $61,920 $557,283
14 $534,887 $53,488 $481,399
15 $1,778,727 $177,872 $1,600,855
17 $615,023 $61,502 $553,521
18 $265,619 $26,561 $239,058
19 $481,079 $48,107 $432,972
20 $846,222 $84,622 $761,600
21 $427,080 $42,708 $384,372
22 $759,728 $75,972 $683,756
23 $807,024 $80,702 $726,322
24 $910,538 $91,053 $819,485
25 $623,985 $62,398 $561,587
26 $480,721 $48,072 $432,649

Totals $37,422,788 $3,742,268 $33,680,520

WIOA Program Year 2022
Dislocated Worker Allocations
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Attachment C-2

Dislocated Worker
LWIA Allocations 7/1/2022 10/1/2022

1 $1,807,372 $363,451 $1,443,921
2 $503,238 $101,198 $402,040
3 $1,461,958 $293,991 $1,167,967
4 $1,109,605 $223,135 $886,470
5 $2,135,434 $429,423 $1,706,011
6 $1,674,531 $336,738 $1,337,793
7 $17,156,564 $3,450,084 $13,706,480

10 $1,789,114 $359,780 $1,429,334
11 $635,136 $127,722 $507,414
13 $619,203 $124,518 $494,685
14 $534,887 $107,562 $427,325
15 $1,778,727 $357,691 $1,421,036
17 $615,023 $123,677 $491,346
18 $265,619 $53,414 $212,205
19 $481,079 $96,742 $384,337
20 $846,222 $170,170 $676,052
21 $427,080 $85,883 $341,197
22 $759,728 $152,776 $606,952
23 $807,024 $162,287 $644,737
24 $910,538 $183,103 $727,435
25 $623,985 $125,479 $498,506
26 $480,721 $96,670 $384,051

Totals $37,422,788 $7,525,494 $29,897,294

WIOA Program Year 2022
Dislocated Worker Allocations by Federal Fiscal Year
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Attachment C-3

Dislocated Worker Administration Programs
LWIA 7/1 Allocations (Maximum) (Minimum)

1 $363,451 $36,345 $327,106
2 $101,198 $10,119 $91,079
3 $293,991 $29,399 $264,592
4 $223,135 $22,313 $200,822
5 $429,423 $42,942 $386,481
6 $336,738 $33,673 $303,065
7 $3,450,084 $345,008 $3,105,076

10 $359,780 $35,978 $323,802
11 $127,722 $12,772 $114,950
13 $124,518 $12,451 $112,067
14 $107,562 $10,756 $96,806
15 $357,691 $35,769 $321,922
17 $123,677 $12,367 $111,310
18 $53,414 $5,341 $48,073
19 $96,742 $9,674 $87,068
20 $170,170 $17,017 $153,153
21 $85,883 $8,588 $77,295
22 $152,776 $15,277 $137,499
23 $162,287 $16,228 $146,059
24 $183,103 $18,310 $164,793
25 $125,479 $12,547 $112,932
26 $96,670 $9,667 $87,003

Totals $7,525,494 $752,541 $6,772,953

WIOA Program Year 2022
Dislocated Worker First Quarter Allocations



WIOA Notice 21-NOT-07
Attachment D

Youth Administration Programs Out-of-School
LWIA Allocations (Maximum) (Minimum)     (Minimum)*

1 $1,509,995 $150,999 $1,358,996 $1,019,247
2 $546,587 $54,658 $491,929 $368,947
3 $1,353,415 $135,341 $1,218,074 $913,556
4 $810,356 $81,035 $729,321 $546,991
5 $1,799,750 $179,975 $1,619,775 $1,214,832
6 $1,665,990 $166,599 $1,499,391 $1,124,544
7 $17,127,365 $1,712,736 $15,414,629 $11,560,972

10 $1,521,016 $152,101 $1,368,915 $1,026,687
11 $499,729 $49,972 $449,757 $337,318
13 $614,831 $61,483 $553,348 $415,011
14 $631,222 $63,122 $568,100 $426,075
15 $1,717,324 $171,732 $1,545,592 $1,159,194
17 $1,017,165 $101,716 $915,449 $686,587
18 $254,170 $25,417 $228,753 $171,565
19 $381,735 $38,173 $343,562 $257,672
20 $699,721 $69,972 $629,749 $472,312
21 $424,587 $42,458 $382,129 $286,597
22 $672,318 $67,231 $605,087 $453,816
23 $782,776 $78,277 $704,499 $528,375
24 $849,367 $84,936 $764,431 $573,324
25 $674,665 $67,466 $607,199 $455,400
26 $433,411 $43,341 $390,070 $292,553

Totals $35,987,495 $3,598,740 $32,388,755 $24,291,575
* Minimum reflects 75% OSY Requirement

WIOA Program Year 2022
Youth Allocations
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